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TECAPRES
PERFECTION IN PRESSURE DYNAMICS



 

Welcome to Tecapres!

As usual in TECAPRES we have worked on updating our 
current program through this catalogue and we want it to 
continue to be a helpful tool for you.

Periodically in TECAPRES we work on the improvement of 
this tool with the intention that it becomes an essential help 
for our customers.
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products, as well as their characteristics, how to use them 
and safety instructions to guarantee the integrity of the 
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the quality of our products and services.

At TECAPRES we work every day with the enthusiasm of 
becoming indispensable partners of our customers. The 
achievement of their objectives is our main goal. 

For this reason, from TECAPRES we offer a continuous 
service of direct support, translated into both telephone and 
face-to-face advice, which is also reinforced with training 
courses.

Our vocation is to provide value from our products, and also 
by contributing our knowledge in intangibles that go beyond 
them. Attention, analysis and offering unforeseen solutions 
motivate us to be more helpful every day.

The reason for being of TECAPRES is Continuous 
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while maintaining our commitment to the Creation of Social 
Wealth and scrupulous respect for the Environment. 

The people who make up this team would like to thank you for 
the trust you place in us, we strive to improve responsibly and 
constantly.

 We send you a sincere, respectful and affectionate greeting!

Thank you for trusting in TECAPRES.

¡Bienvenidos a TECAPRES!

Como es habitual en TECAPRES, hemos trabajado en la 
actualización de nuestro programa actual a través de este 
catálogo y queremos que siga siendo una herramienta útil para 
ustedes.

Periódicamente en TECAPRES trabajamos en la mejora de esta 
herramienta con la intención de que se convierta en una ayuda 
imprescindible para nuestros clientes.

En estas páginas se encuentra la descripción completa de 
nuestros productos, así como sus características, modo de 
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la integridad de las personas que los utilizan, además de la 
rentabilidad que la calidad de nuestros productos y servicios 
aportan.

En TECAPRES trabajamos día a día con la ilusión de 
convertirnos en compañeros indispensables de nuestros clientes. 
La consecución de sus objetivos, es nuestro principal objetivo. 

Es por ello que desde TECAPRES ofrecemos un servicio 
continuo de apoyo directo, traduciéndose en una asesoría tanto 
telefónica como presencial fortaleciéndose además con cursos 
de formación.

Nuestra vocación es aportar valor desde nuestros productos, y 
también aportando nuestro conocimiento en intangibles que van 
más allá de éstos. La atención, el análisis, ofrecer soluciones no 
planteadas, nos motiva en nuestro desempeño de ser cada día 
más útiles.

Es razón de ser de TECAPRES la Mejora Continua a través de 
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un compromiso con la Creación de Riqueza Social y el 
escrupuloso respeto al Medio Ambiente.

Las personas que componemos este equipo queremos 
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esforzándonos en mejorar de forma responsable y constante.

 ¡Os enviamos un sincero, respetuoso y afectuoso saludo!
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TÉCNICAS APLICADAS DE PRESIÓN, S.L.
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STANDARD GAS SPRINGS PROGRAM
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STANDARD GAS SPRINGS PROGRAM
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Ø BODY INITIAL FORCE (daN)
(mm) 1500 1700-1800 1900 2000-2100 2400-2500 2800-3000 4000-4300 4700-5000 6600 7000 7500 9500 10000 11800 18300 20000

12

14

15

M16x1,5

M16x2

19

20

22

M24,1,5

25

26

M28x1,5

32

38

M38x1,5

45

M45x1,5

50
TPH1700.1
TPH1700.1C
TPFS1800.2

TPH2000.1
TPH2000.1C TPFS2000.2

M50x1,5

63

MICRO63V.2
MICRO63CF
MICRO63C.1
TPSP1500
TPK1500.1
TPKN1500
TPC1500.1

MICRO63 TITAN63
TPH2800.1
TPH2800.1C
TPFS3000.2

75 TPS1500.2
TPKF1500

MICRO75.2
MICRO75CS
MICRO75CF
TPSP2400
TPKFR2400
TPK2500
TPC2500
TPHC 2500
TPCT2500

TITAN75.1
TPK3000
TPC3000
TPCT3000

TPH4300.1
TPH4300.1C TPFS4700.3

95 TPB1500 TPB1800 TPS3000.1
TPKF3000

MICRO95.2
MICRO95CF
TPSP4200
TPKFR4200
TPK4250
TPC4000

TPF7000 TPF7500
TPF7500C

105 TPCT5000

120 TPB2800
TPB3000 TPS5000

MICRO120V.1
TPSP6600
TPC6500

MICRO120H TPF11800
TPF11800C

150 TPB5000 TPS7500
MICRO150
TPSP9500
TPC10000

MICRO150H TPF18300
TPF18300C

195 TPS10000 MICRO195
TPSP20000

3
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Model according with VDI /ISO Standard
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TECAPRES®
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TECAPRES®

INFORMATION i

GAS SPRINGS 
SERIES

MICRO · MICRO R · MICRO H · MICRO V ·MICRO VS · MICRO C · MICRO CS · MICRO CF MICRO

TITAN TITAN

TPH · TPH C TPH

TPS TPS

TPSP TPSP

TPF  · TPFS · TPF B · TPF C TPF

TPK · TPKF · TPKN · TPKR · TPKS · TPKFR TPK

TPC TPC

TPR · TPRB · TPRC · TPRT · TPRF · TPRN TPR

TPB TPB

TPHC HOLLOW CYLINDERHOLLOW CYLINDER TPHC

TPA · TPG · TPGP TPA
TPG

TPCT TPCT

TPSL · TPSLR GAS SPRING LIFTER TPSL

TPCM MONOBLOC STOP CYLINDERMONOBLOC STOP CYLINDER STOP
CYLINDER

TPCB · TPCBS STANDARD STOP CYLINDERSTANDARD STOP CYLINDER STOP
CYLINDER

TPSR · TPSRC SLOW RETURN CYLINDERCYLINDER TPSR

TPSRS STORAGE STORAGE CYLINDERCYLINDER TPSRS

TPNS · TPNSR CYLINDERCYLINDER
WITH IMPACT DAMPENINGWITH IMPACT DAMPENING TPNS

TPHT HIGH TEMPERATURE
GAS SPRINGS TPHT

ECO-MANIFOLD

TPM · TPMS  

FLANGES · ASSEMBLY POSSIBILITIES  
POLLUTION PROTECTION DEVICES  

WIRELESS CONTROL SYSTEM

ACCESSORIES

SPRING PLUNGERS

TPRC · TPRCS

PUNCHING UNITSTPUL · TPUD

TPCH

TPTN PNEUMATIC PART CONVEYORS
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Page 35

 MICRO 25V1         
 New gas spring model                            

Page 67

 MICRO 95CF  
 New gas spring model                               

Page 34

 MICRO 25 x 10, 19, 32, 75     
 New stroke lengths

Page 176, 177

 TPRF 16 - TPRN 16 
 New gas spring models       

Page 165

 TPC 25 x 175, 200                  
 New stroke lengths                      

Page 82

 TPH 320                      
 New gas spring model

Page 141, 144

 TPKN 25 x 100 | TPKN 32 x 100, 125       
 New stroke lengths

NEWS 2024TECAPRES®

Page 116

 TPSP 1500 x 175, 200                                 
 New stroke lengths

Page 1 Page 117

 TPSP 2400 x 175                                 
 New stroke lengths

Page 1

Page 118

 TPSP 4200 x 175                                 
 New stroke lengths

Page 1
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Page 237

TPCB / TPCBS                         
Standard Stop - Cylinder

Page 323

Seal 24º                         
Racords and Hoses

Page 352, 353

SP1 - SP2                         
Spring plungers

FS 12                         
Flange

Page 293

Page 288

Gas springs instaling guideline
Assembly Possibilities

Follow guidelines

7

 WIRELESS CONTROL SYSTEM      
 Industry 4.0                                 

Page 309

Page 225

TPCM                         
Monobloc Stop - Cylinder

Page 223

TPSL 250 x 38, 63           
New stroke lengths

P

Page 199

 TPHC                                 
 New Hollow gas spring range

Page 209

 TPG 32 x 125        
 New stroke length



GAS SPRINGS INDEX
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TECAPRES®

MODEL PAGE MODEL PAGE MODEL PAGE MODEL PAGE MODEL PAGE
MICRO SERIES TPH SERIES TPF 7000 132 TPR 24 181 TPCM 7500 232

MICRO 15 32 TPH 320 82 TPF 7500 133 TPRB 24 182 TPCB SERIES

MICRO 19V1 33 TPH 470 83 TPF 7500C 134 TPRC 24 183 TPCB 1500 241

MICRO 25.2 34 TPH 500 84 TPF 11800 135 TPRT 24 184 TPCBS 1500 242

MICRO 25V1 35 TPH 570 85 TPF 11800C 136 TPR 28.1 185 TPCB 2400 243

MICRO 25R.2 36 TPH 850.1 86 TPF 18300 137 TPR 38.1 186 TPCBS 2400 244

MICRO 32 37 TPH 850.1C 87 TPF 18300C 138 TPR 45 187 TPCBS 3000 245

MICRO 32V 38 TPH 1000.1 88 TPK SERIES TPR 50   188 TPCB 4500 246

MICRO 32VS 39 TPH 1000.1C 89 TPK 25.1 140 TPB SERIES TPCBS 4500 247

MICRO 32H 40 TPH 1250.1 90 TPKN 25.1 141 TPB 350 190 TPCB 6500 248

MICRO 32C 41 TPH 1250.1C 91 TPKR 25.1 142 TPB 850.1 191 TPCBS 6500 249

MICRO 32R 42 TPH 1700.1 92 TPK 32 143 TPB 750 192 TPSR SERIES

MICRO 38 43 TPH 1700.1C 93 TPKN 32 144 TPB 1250 193 TPSR 750 253

MICRO 38V 44 TPH 2000.1 94 TPKR 32 145 TPB 1500 194 TPSR 1500 254

MICRO 38VS.1 45 TPH 2000.1C 95 TPK 600 146 TPB 1800 195 TPSR 3000 255

MICRO 38H 46 TPH 2800.1 96 TPKF 500 147 TPB 2800 196 TPSR 5000 256

MICRO 38C.1 47 TPH 2800.1C 97 TPKS 750 148 TPB 3000 197 TPSRC SERIES

MICRO 38R 48 TPH 4300.1 98 TPKF 750 149 TPB 5000 198 TPSRC 750 257

MICRO 45 49 TPH 4300.1C 99 TPKS 1000 150 TPHC SERIES TPSRC 1500 258

MICRO 45V.1 50 TPS SERIES TPKFR 1000 151 TPHC 300 200 TPSRC 3000 259

MICRO 45C.1 51 TPS 32.2 102 TPK 1500.1 152 TPHC 600 201 TPSRC 5000 260

MICRO 45CF.1 52 TPS 250.2 103 TPKN 1500 153 TPHC 2500 202 TPSRS SERIES

MICRO 50.1 53 TPS 500.2 104 TPKF 1500 154 TPA SERIES TPSRS 3000 263

MICRO 50V 54 TPS 750 105 TPKFR 2400 155 TPA 20 204 TPSRS 5000 263

MICRO 50VS.1 55 TPS 1500.2 106 TPK 2500 156 TPA 25 205 TPSRS 7500 263

MICRO 50CS.1 56 TPS 3000.1 107 TPK 3000 157 TPG SERIES TPNS.1  / TPNSR SERIES

MICRO 50C.1 57 TPS 5000 108 TPKF 3000 158 TPG 22 206 TPNS 750.1 267

MICRO 50CF.1 58 TPS 7500 109 TPKFR 4200 159 TPG 25 207 TPNS 1500.1 267

MICRO 63 59 TPS 10000 110 TPK 4250 160 TPG 26 208 TPNS 3000.1 267

MICRO 63V.2 60 TPSP SERIES TPC SERIES TPG 32 209 TPNS 5000.1 267

MICRO 63CF 61 TPSP 300.1 112 TPC 12.1 162 TPGP 32 210 TPNSR 1500 268

MICRO 63C.1 62 TPSP 500.1 113 TPC 14 163 TPG 500 211 TPNSR 3000 268

MICRO 75.2 63 TPSP 750 114 TPC 19.2 164 TPCT SERIES TPHT SERIES

MICRO 75CS 64 TPSP 1000.1 115 TPC 25.1 165 TPCT 25.1 214 TPHT 15 270

MICRO 75CF 65 TPSP 1500 116 TPC 350.1 166 TPCT 300 215 TPHT 25.1 271

MICRO 95.2 66 TPSP 2400 117 TPC 500.1 167 TPCT 450 216 TPHT 32 272

MICRO 95CF 67 TPSP 4200   118 TPC 1000 168 TPCT 550 217 TPHT 38 273

MICRO 120H 68 TPSP 6600 119 TPC 1500.1 169 TPCT 2500 218 TPHT 45 274

MICRO 120V.1 69 TPSP 9500 120 TPC 2500 170 TPCT 3000 219 TPHT 50 275

MICRO 150 70 TPSP 20000 121 TPC 3000 171 TPCT 5000 220 TPM SERIES

MICRO 150H 71 TPF SERIES TPC 4000   172 TPSL / TPSLR SERIES TPM 1000 285

MICRO 195 72 TPF 420 124 TPC 6500 173 TPSL 100 222 TPM 2000 285

TITAN SERIES TPF 750 125 TPC 10000 174 TPSL 250 223 TPM 4500 285

TITAN 32 74 TPF 1000B 126 TPR SERIES TPSLR 250 224 TPM 7500 285

TITAN 38 75 TPFS 1000 127 TPRF 16 176 TPCM SERIES TPMS SERIES

TITAN 45 76 TPFS 1800.1 128 TPRN 16 177 TPCM 1500 228 TPMS 1000 286

TITAN 50 77 TPFS 2000 129 TPR 16 178 TPCM 2400 229 TPMS 2000 286

TITAN 63 78 TPFS 3000     130 TPRB 16 179 TPCM 3000 230 TPMS 4500 286

TITAN 75.1 79 TPFS 4700.3 131 TPRC 16 180 TPCM 4500 231 TPMS 7500 286
Model according with VDI /ISO Standard
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All dimensions are in mm. In Tecapres we are immersed in a policy of improvement and continuous evolution of the product through research and 
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Todas las medidas son en mm. En Tecapres estamos inmersos en una política de mejora y evolución continua del producto a través de la investigación y 
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100%

90%

Gas Spring manufactured in accordance with this standard
El cilindro cumple con la norma indicada

VDI 3003 ISO 11901 E.24.54.815.G EM24.54/700/F

RENAULT
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Cilindros autónomos con posibilidad de conexión a panel de control

Final force at 90% nominal stroke in daN, at 20ºC (maximum recommended stroke)
4
������	��������}���������������	���	����	���5����$�~�������������3����������	�����

Initial force for an open gas spring in daN, at 20ºC
4
������	������������	�������������	���5����$�~�

Protect gas springs from liquid or solid pollution
Proteger de contaminaciones sólidas y líquidas

Gas spring designed with active safety system for free release
Cilindro diseñado con sistemas de seguridad activa para la liberación descontrolada

Maximum working stroke in mm
����������3����������������	���

Final force at 100% nominal stroke in daN, at 20ºC (not recommended)
4
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Weight in Kg
Peso en Kg

Charging pressure in Bar at 20ºC
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Smax
mm

Open gas spring length in mm
Longitud de cilindro abierto en mm

La
mm

Closed gas spring length (100% stroke) in mm
=�	���
���������	����������������}�����������	���

Lc
mm

Gas volume of open gas spring in litres
Volumen de gas en cilindro abierto en litros

V
l

Cylinder with slow speed return
Cilindro con expansión lenta del eje

Stop cylinder
Cilindro con sistema de parada

This model allows for an optional shield-scraper / Rod protection cap
Permite opción al uso de rascador-escudo / dispositivo protector eje

�������$�~�

Designed to work up to a maximum of 120ºC
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Todos los cilindros TECAPRES cumplen con la Directiva europea sobre aparatos a presión 2014/68/UE

PED
2014/68/UE

Gas spring designed with active safety system for overstroke
Cilindro diseñado con sistemas de seguridad activa para la sobrecarrera

Gas spring designed with active safety system for overpressure
Cilindro diseñado con sistemas de seguridad activa para la sobrepresión

VDI SAFETYVDI SAFETY

VDI SAFETYVDI SAFETY

VDI SAFETYVDI SAFETY

TECAPRES®

E24.54/815/G

PSA

9

i
MICRO

*0*85

TPH

TPS

TPSP

TPF

TPK

TPC

TPR

TPB

TPHC

TPA
TPG

TPCT

TPSL

STOP
��=05@�1

STOP
��=05@�1

TPSR

TPSRS

*+5<

TPHT
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Maximum strokes / minute (at 20ºC)

450

500

550

600

650

700

750

0 10            25 32 38 50 63 75 80 100 125
13

16
19

Assembly possibilities

C ode Smax
mm

La
mm

Lc
mm

Fa
daN

F
daN

Fc
daN

P
Bar

V
l Kg

MICRO 38VSx10.1 10 50 40

470 ±5%
(20ºC)

640 665

150
(20ºC)

0,011 0,25
MICRO 38VSx13.1 13 56 43 645 675 0,014 0,26
MICRO 38VSx16.1 16 62 46 650 680 0,016 0,27
MICRO 38VSx19.1 19 68 49 655 685 0,019 0,28
MICRO 38VSx25.1 25 80 55 660 690 0,025 0,32
MICRO 38VSx32.1 32 94 62 660 695 0,031 0,34
MICRO 38VSx38.1 38 106 68 665 695 0,037 0,38
MICRO 38VSx50.1 50 130 80 665 700 0,048 0,42
MICRO 38VSx63.1 63 156 93 670 700 0,060 0,46
MICRO 38VSx75.1 75 180 105 670 700 0,072 0,50
MICRO 38VSx80.1 80 190 110 670 705 0,076 0,53
MICRO 38VSx100.1 100 230 130 670 705 0,095 0,55
MICRO 38VSx125.1 125 280 155 670 705 0,119 0,68

MICRO 38VS.1
Pressure medium Nitrogen (N2)

Max. charging pressure 150 Bar

Min. charging pressure 35 Bar

Rod seal area 3,14 cm2

Operating temperature 0ºC -  80ºC

Force increase by temperature 0,33 %/ºC

Max. stem speed 1,6 m/s

Maintenance kit Kit MVS38.1

Fo
rce

 (d
aN

)

Stroke (mm)

Initial force/charging pressure ratioForce/stroke ratio

St
ro

ke
s/m

in 
(sp

m)

Stroke (mm)

100%90%

i

Fo
rce

 (d
aN

)

Pressure (Bar)
50

150

250

350

450

550

35 50 75 100 125 150

105
95

86
79

68
58

51
43 37

33 31 26
22

10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100
110

25 32 38 50 63 75 80 100 125
13

10 16
19

45

V D I  S A F E T YV D I  S A F E T Y

PED
2014/68/UE

RE
-2

0-
32
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TECAPRES®

Maximum recommended 90% stroke

Follow guidelines
Page 287

Ø38mm
470daN

VDI 3003 E.24.54.815.GISO 11901

4
3.4

r 1

Ø33

M6
Ø20

Sm
ax

12
.5

Lc
La

±0
.25

Ø3
8±0

.1

20

45°

25

4xM6(6.5mm)

Gas charging M6
TPFV5 valve
M6-C adapter

 FP 38·FPR 38FS 38·FSC 38 FI 38·FI 38/1

17

DROP-IN SCREWS

MICRO

TITAN

TPH

TPS

TPSP

TPF

TPK

TPC

TPR

TPB

TPHC

TPA
TPG

TPCT

TPSL

STOP
CYLINDER

STOP
CYLINDER

TPSR

TPSRS

TPNS

TPHT

 

 

 

Sketch
Charging port · Valve code · Charging adapter

Datasheet
Force / stroke graph

Gas spring model
Technical data

Gas spring manufactured in accordance with this standard
Characterístics and options

Maximum rate graph
Intitial force / charging pressure graph

#�\������������
��������	
�������������
���]
�����
���

�$��&'$*�	�
�������
������������
���

�����
��^:���:��������������
��
format from our website, www.tecapres.com

TECAPRES proporciona la descarga gratuita de los archivos CAD en 3D con 
formato neutro desde nuestro sitio web, www.tecapres.com

3D CAD FILES
AVA I L A B L E

x

z

y

Croquis modelo
Puerto de carga · Código válvula · Adaptador de carga
Tabla de datos
;�������
������	��
	��|	��������������
Modelo
Información técnica
Normas
Características y opciones del modelo
;�������������	������3�������	
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������	������H����
�|	��� carga
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WORLDWIDE GUARANTEE FOR TECAPRES® GAS SPRINGS · GARANTIA MUNDIAL TECAPRES®

TECHNICAL ADVICE · ASESORAMIENTO TÉCNICO

DISEÑO
DESIGN
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i WARRANTY
GARANTIA
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Tanto el departamento técnico de TECAPRES como nuestra amplia 
red comercial a través de un trato directo están a su disposición 
para responder a sus preguntas, facilitarles información adicional y 
ayudarles a escoger el producto más adecuado según la aplicación.

TECAPRES ofrece la posibilidad de impartir talleres de formación, 
��	��������
�	����������	�����	��������������	��	����	��-

Both the TECAPRES technical department and our wide-ranging 
commercial network are directly at your disposal to answer any 
questions, provide additional information and help you choose 
the most adequate product depending on its application.

TECAPRES offers the possibility of imparting training workshop 
sessions, both in technical matters and for maintenance 
purposes.

La garantía (que cubre piezas y mano de obra) es aplicable siempre 
que se cumplan las siguientes condiciones y la causa del fallo sea 
imputable a TECAPRES

1. El cilindro debe retornar libre de coste a fábrica para su inspección, 
previa autorización.

2. El cilindro no muestra desperfectos por señales de marcas (golpes, 
rayas, refrentados, desprendimientos de soldadura, oxidaciones...).

3. Su aplicación y utilización este comprendida dentro de los límites 
�����
���	�����	�
����	���
��������	����
��
���������
--

4. El cilindro no haya sido manipulado (la apertura del cilindro anula 
la garantía).

The guarantee (which covers parts and labour costs) is 
applicable if and when the following conditions are met:

1. The gas spring is to be returned to TECAPRES, for inspection.

2. The gas spring does not present defects due to dents (blows, 
scratches, spot facing, welding detachments, rust...).

3. Gas spring Its application and use is within the limits of the 
�	��������������
��
��������
�����
���
�����
���

4. The gas spring has not been manipulated (opening the gas 
spring cancels the guarantee).

The high level of development of the TECAPRES® gas springs, 
as well as of the various tests carried out in all gas springs is to 
satisfy the expectations of our customers in terms of reliability, 
safety and service life.
All TECAPRES products are designed to meet the highest 
expectations and to bring full customer satisfaction. 

El alto nivel en el desarrollo de los cilindros TECAPRES®, así como 
los correspondientes test y rigurosas pruebas que se realizan al 
100%, permite a Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión garantizar, que los 
productos TECAPRES® están libre de defectos, tanto de materiales 
como de montaje.
Todos los productos TECAPRES están diseñados para satisfacer las 
más altas expectativas de los clientes.
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La garantía expira en cuanto se cumpla cualquiera de las 
condiciones indicadas
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� Quality · Calidad
��Service · Servicio
��Reliability · Fiabilidad

�~^>��>{�=;=�J>{
�~^>��>{�;{<�J;�
� support@tecapres.com

Consulte nuestra web www.tecapres.com para localizar a su 
distribuidor más cercano.

&��
����
��
�
����������
	�����
�����������
�����������
�����
distributor.

QUALITY SERVICES

100% GUARANTEE

WORLDWIDE
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TECAPRES is not liable for injury, property damage, or other loss related to the inability to the gas spring or failure of the gas spring, nor is 
TECAPRES liable for any costs incurred relating to the removal and/or replacement of the gas spring. In no event is TECAPRES’s liability to 
exceed the selling price of the gas spring.

TECAPRES no se hace responsable de las lesiones, daños a la propiedad u otras pérdidas relacionadas con la incapacidad del muelle de gas o el fallo del 
cilindro, TECAPRES tampoco es responsable de los costos incurridos en relación con la eliminación y / o sustitución del resorte de gas. En ningún caso la 
responsabilidad de TECAPRES es superior al precio de venta del muelle de gas.

TECAPRES®
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QUALITY
CALIDAD
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DISEÑO
35 años de experiencia en diseño y fabricación y en 
colaboración permanente con el comité VDI / ISO.

DESIGN
35 years of experience in design and manufacturing 
and permanent collaboration with the VDI/ISO 
committee.

TECAPRES® TECAPRES

MATERIALES Y TRAZABILIDAD
Uso de materiales armonizados y trazabilidad 
garantizada desde origen.

CONTROL DIMENSIONAL
Taller propio para garantizar los más altos estándares de 
calidad durante todo el proceso de fabricación.

LIMPIEZA DE COMPONENTES
Todos los componentes se limpian exhaustivamente 
eliminando cualquier suciedad e impureza

INSPECCIÓN DE COMPONENTES
100% de los componentes inspeccionados antes de su 
montaje.

MONTAJE
Los operarios de TECAPRES cuentan con una 
experiencia altamente contrastada. Los procesos de 
formación tienen una duración mínima de un año.

CONTROLES POST-PRESURIZACIÓN
El 100% de los cilindros es sometido a pruebas y 
controles estáticos y dinámicos para asegurar la 
absoluta estanqueidad del cilindro

CONTROLES FINALES
Antes de la expedición el 100% de los cilindros se 
vuelven a realizar controles para descartar posibles 
fallos de materiales y otros.

FINAL CONTROLS
Before shipment, 100% of the gas springs are 
checked again to rule out possible material and 
other faults.

POST-CHARGING CHECKING
100% of the gas springs are subjected to static and 
dynamic tests and controls to ensure the absolute 
tightness of the gas springs.

ASSEMBLY
TECAPRES staff have highly proven experience. The 
training processes have a minimum duration of one 
year.

CONPONENTS INSPECTION
100% of components are inspected prior to 
assembly.

COMPONENTS CLEANING
All components are thoroughly cleaned to remove 
any dirt or impurities.

DIMENSIONAL CONTROL
In-house workshop to guarantee the highest quality 
standards throughout the manufacturing process.

MATERIALS AND TRACEABILITY
Use of harmonised materials and guaranteed 
traceability from origin

12
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PED DIRECTIVE
2014/68/EU
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PRESSURE EQUIPMENT DIRECTIVE 2014/68/EU (PED) · DIRECTIVA EQUIPOS A PRESION 2014/68/UE (DEP)

All TECAPRES gas springs comply with European Directive 2014/68/EU on pressurized appliances. New European 
Parliament and European Council Directive 2014/68/EU dated 15 May 2014 reforms European Parliament and European 
Council Directive 97/23/EC from 29 May 1997, adapting its provisions to recent Community legislation.

The current directive applies to design, manufacture and conformity assessment of pressure equipment subjected to a 
maximum permissible PS pressure of over 0,5 bar.

All gas springs with a volume over 1 litre and PS·V above 50 bar × litre are established in different categories (I, II and III). Gas springs belonging 
�
��������
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�����
���������������������
����	
��������$���
�z����

There is a large variety of models that do not reach these values in the TECAPRES gas spring program, and therefore, again according to 
Directive 2014/68/EU, such products are covered by Article 4.3, and are designed and manufactured in accordance with general good practices. 
TECAPRES applies the same design, safety and manufacturing criteria as the Directive establishes, and therefore all TECAPRES gas springs are 
����������
����
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���	�������
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Use and safety instructions are also supplied with each gas spring so as to guarantee correct use of the gas springs.

PED
2014/68/UE

Todos los cilindros TECAPRES cumplen con la Directiva Europea 2014/68/UE sobre aparatos a presión. La nueva Directiva 2014/68/UE del Parlamento 
Europeo y del Consejo, con fecha 15 de mayo de 2014, realiza una refundición de la anterior Directiva 97/23/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, 
de 29 de mayo de 1997, adaptando sus disposiciones a la nueva normativa comunitaria.

La presente directiva se aplica al diseño, la fabricación y la evaluación de la conformidad de los equipos a presión y de los 
conjuntos sometidos a una presión máxima admisible PS superior a 0,5 bar.

Todos los cilindros a gas cuyo volumen sea superior a 1 litro y cuyo producto PS·V sea superior a 50 bar x litro se agrupan 
�	�������	��
����������
��0��00���000�-�=�
�����	���
������	����	��
����
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����������
�
�	����	�������
�������������
��	���	���
marcado «CE».

Dentro del programa de cilindros TECAPRES existen una gran variedad de modelos que no alcanzan dichos valores, por 
lo cual, y según la Directiva 2014/68/UE estos quedan englobados dentro del artículo 4.3, y son diseñados y fabricados de 
conformidad con las buenas prácticas de la técnica al uso. TECAPRES aplica los mismos criterios de diseño, seguridad y 
fabricación que la Directiva establece, y por lo tanto todos los cilindros TECAPRES�
�	����	�������
����������
������
��
�
���������	����@������{�-��
��
�����	���
����������
���"-%�	���
���	����{������������������-

Se suministra asimismo con cada cilindro a gas las instrucciones de uso y seguridad para garantizar en todo momento la correcta utilización del mismo.
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The aim of the directive is to ensure the safety of equipment by acting on all processes involved in manufacturing (or 
��	
�����[�
���	�
�����
�������
�z���

El objetivo de la directiva es garantizar la seguridad de los equipos actuando en todos los procesos que intervienen en la fabricación 
(o importación) y comercialización.

 � Design (FEM analysis) · Diseño (análisis FEM)
 � Manufacturing · Fabricación
 � Materials and traceability · Materiales y su trazabilidad
 � Controls and inspections · Controles e inspecciones
 � �
�z��� · Marcado
 � �
�z����� · Comercialización

 � Manufacturer’s obligations · Obligaciones del fabricante

 � Importer’s obligations · Obligaciones del importador

 � Distributor’s obligations· Obligaciones del distribuidor
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FEM FATIGUE ANALYSIS · ANALISIS DE FATIGA POR ELEMENTOS FINITOS

DESIGN
DISEÑO

Manufactured by TÉCNICAS APLICADAS DE PRESIÓN, S.L. · WWW.tecapres.com
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SINGLE CHAMBER GAS SPRING
CILINDRO TIPO BOMBA

STANDARD GAS SPRING
CILINDRO ESTÁNDAR

CUERPO
Desarrollado en una sola pieza hasta carreras de 160 mm. En carreras superiores se presenta una construcción 
de tubo con fondo soldado. A diferencia de otras marcas, TECAPRES incorpora una unión roscada entre los dos 
elementos que elimina el factor de la fatiga en el cordón de soldadura.

BODY
Single-piece construction up to strokes of 160 mm. In higher strokes a tubular construction with a welded lid 
is used. In contrast with other brands, TECAPRES incorporates a threaded joint between the two elements that 
eliminates the possible fatigue factor in weld beads.

STEM
#
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TECAPRES offers the maximum quality MICROFINISH on the surface of all its stems, thus ensuring a longer 
service life by reducing friction and wear and tear in the seals.

VÁSTAGO-PISTÓN
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trabajo. TECAPRES ofrece el acabado MICROFINISH������3������������
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   Hardness · Dureza Rugosity · Rugosidad

           > 64HRc                            '
���<�<{��

BUSHING
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avoiding a metal-to-metal contact, recurring to self-lubricating guiding elements. Reference to gastightness, 
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their maximum limits of use. 

CASQUILLO
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contacto metal-metal, recurriendo a elementos de guiado autolubricados. En el apartado de estanqueidad se emplean 
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SHEATHED TYPE GAS SPRING
CILINDRO TIPO BUZO

TECAPRES®
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in terms of structural fatigue of all gas spring components, of 2.000.000 cycles according to the FEM 
analysis following the UNE-EN 13445 norm.
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The designs have been aproved by LRQA and TÜV.
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DISEÑO
DESIGN
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i FLOATING GUIDE SYSTEM
SISTEMA DE GUIADO FLOTANTE
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desviaciones en el movimiento vertical, reduciendo considerablemente los daños en el cilindro por fuerzas laterales.

Ver opciones de modelo para comprobar disponibilidad.

Ø D 

Ø d 
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centralize contact

Standard Gas Springs

Classical design Floating guide

�
\�;�

Movimiento permitido sin daños Ausencia contacto metal-metal Diseño especial en eje para centrar 
contacto

;�<<<�<<<�������

TECAPRES®
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OVERSTROKE PROTECTION · PROTECCIÓN CONTRA SOBRECARRERA

FREE RELEASE PROTECTION · PROTECCIÓN CONTRA LIBERACION DESCONTROLADA

OVERPRESSURE PROTECTION · PROTECCIÓN CONTRA SOBREPRESIÓN

VDI ACTIVE SAFETY
SEGURIDAD ACTIVA VDI

Manufactured by TÉCNICAS APLICADAS DE PRESIÓN, S.L. · WWW.tecapres.com
 

i
Patented active safety system that allows for controlled nitrogen gas discharge in gas springs in case of overstroke. 
The gas spring should be discarded, making sure that it is fully discharged.

Sistema de seguridad activa patentado, que permite la descarga controlada del gas nitrógeno de los cilindros en caso de actuar 
sobre ellos con una carrera de trabajo superior a la carrera nominal. El cilindro debe ser desechado, asegurandose que esté 
totalmente descargado. 

Designed and patented to produce controlled gas spring discharge in case of unrestricted expansion of the piston-rod. 
The gas spring should be discarded, making sure that it is fully discharged.

Diseñado y patentado para producir un vaciado controlado del cilindro, en caso de producirse una liberacion descontrolada del 
vástago-pistón. El cilindro debe ser desechado, asegurandose que esté totalmente descargado.

Active safety system that allows for protection against damage produced by excessive pressure, allowing for 
controlled gas-spring discharge, thus reducing the risk of personal injury and damages. The gas spring should be 
discarded, making sure that it is fully discharged.
Sistema de seguridad activo que permite proteger contra los daños producidos por una sobrepresión, permitiendo la descarga 
del cilindro de una manera controlada, reduciendo el riesgo de daños personales y materiales. El cilindro debe ser desechado, 
asegurandose que esté totalmente descargado. 

 

V = 0,2 – 1,
(depending 
the model) 

6m/s 
 on 
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VDI SAFETYVDI SAFETY
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VDI SAFETYVDI SAFETY

PATENTED

TECAPRES®

 
 

Re
se

rve
 st

ro
ke

Do
 no

t u
se

 w
or

kin
g

16

i



WORKING STROKE (S) · CARRERA DE TRABAJO (S)

MARKING · MARCAJE

DISEÑO
DESIGN

Manufactured by TÉCNICAS APLICADAS DE PRESIÓN, S.L. · WWW.tecapres.com

i GENERAL INFORMATION
INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

Manufactured by TÉCNICAS APLICADAS DE PRESIÓN, S.L. · WWW.tecapres.com

i

VDI SAFETY
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VDI  SAFETY

TPS 1500 x 38.1
042459490

D1701
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TECAPRES®
Perfection in pressure dynamics

HIGH PRESSURE
DO NOT OPENWARNING

Gasdruckfeder
Gas spring

Ressort a gaz
PED
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VDI SAFETY

Cylinder model
Serial number

General information

Number of seals replacements

Manufacture date (DYYMM)

Applicable norms 2014/68/EU
(Engraved       if applicable)

[>15Kg] symbol (if applicable)

Safety for free release

Safety for overstroke

Safety for overpressure

TECAPRES®

VDI SAFETY

VDI SAFETY

VDI SAFETY

VDI SAFETY

VDI SAFETY

VDI SAFETY

ISO series�� � �%�����%����
VDI series�� � #������$���
TPF / TITAN / TPH series�� &�����'���

AVAILABLE WORKING STROKES

ISO / VDI series�� ��}�H����
TPF / TITAN / TPH series�� ��}

RECOMMENDED RESERVE STROKES
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of the gas spring that can be compressed. It 
remains unchanged in use.

It is highly recommended in order to achieve 
an optimum service life, and to avoid activating 
the overstroke device, always design with a 
range of safety.
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It is recommended to foresee a minimum 
stroke reserve of 10%, not exceeding 90% 
(85% depending on the model) of the maximum 
stroke (Smax), or at least the last 5mm of the 
longest strokes,  to achieve optimum service 
life and to avoid activation of the safety 
devices. Due to the possibility of chips and 
contamination that can increase the stroke of 
the ram, causing an overstroke in the gas sprig 
with the risk of crushing.
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z�� ��
�� ����
highest compression and temperature values are obtained, we 
recommend, in our compact and boosted cylinder families, not 
to use more than 85% of the maximum stroke, in order to extend 
the service life of the seals.

If required by application circumstances, the gas springs can 
work precompressed.
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